To: Finance

•

Regrest here

COPY

<u>CHECK REQUEST</u> Nassau County Fire & Rescue

		DATE:	7-15.04	
PAY TO:	E.ONE INC. 1415 W. 22 S SUITE 1100 DAY BROOK IL		ACCO 042235	UNT #: 527- 56400 /
AMOUNT: EXPLANAT	<u>s 38,000.00</u>		TANKER	PUMPER
FORWARD (CHECK TO: CHIEF	Coof Fire & Rescue	PER	, ,
	BY: ALAN SANZA		· ·	

7.15.04





FEDERAL SIGNAL LEASING

1415 W. 22nd Street, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523-2004 Phone 800-934-6569 Fax 630-954-2041

REVISED

Leasing Division

July 19, 2004

Chief Chuck Cooper Nassau County Board of County Commissioners P. O. Box 4000 Fernandina Beach, FL 32035

Re: Lease/Purchase Financing of an E-One D251 2500 Gallon Tanker/Pumper Fire Apparatus

Dear Chief Cooper:

E-One, Inc. is pleased to provide the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners with financing assistance for its purchase of a new E-One D251 Tanker/Pumper. The Leasing Division of Federal Signal Corporation, like E-One, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Federal Signal Corporation and was established in 1983 to handle all of the administrative aspects of E-One, Inc.'s financing programs.

Enclosed is our standard lease/purchase agreement. The document has been marked with red "X"s in those places where signatures of authorized personnel are required. These include:

- 1. Municipal Lease and Option Agreement. Please sign and date where indicated.
- 2. <u>Acceptance Certificate.</u> See instructions below.
- 3. <u>Payment Schedule</u> (attachment). Please sign acknowledgment and acceptance of payment terms.
- 4. <u>IRS Form 8038-G</u> (attachment). Please complete with required information and sign where indicated. **Please Note**: It is important that you fill in your Employer Identification Number on this form.

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE) MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED NO LATER THAN AUGUST 9, 2004 IN ORDER TO LOCK IN THE RATE. IF RECEIVED AFTER THIS DATE, THE RATE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

The Acceptance Certificate can be retained by your department until the vehicle is delivered. Upon delivery, the department should sign, date and surrender this agreement to E-One, Inc. or its authorized dealer. **Please note that the vehicle will not be released without this signed Certificate along with a check for your \$38,000.00 downpayment (payable to E-One, Inc.).** The date on the Acceptance Certificate is the commencement date of the lease.

Enclosed for your convenience is an Insurance Coverage Requirement Letter which should be given to your insurance agent/broker to ensure proper coverage and documentation. Also included is an Auto Payment form. Should you choose to make your payments electronically, please provide the required signatures and banking information where indicated and forward to us for processing.

Finally, please have your attorney provide an opinion letter of substantially the same form as the attached sample "Opinion of Lessee's Counsel." This opinion must be on your attorney's letterhead.

Please return the completed documents to me as soon as possible. After we receive the documents, properly completed, we can authorize delivery of the truck. You will then be furnished a fully executed copy of the lease and attachments for your records.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call us at (800) 934-6569.

Sincerely, Journe X. Rule grou

Joanne M. Delegan Senior Account Manager

enclosures

Florida County/Municipal

Lease No. 3801-003

Lessor:	E-One, Inc. 1415 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100
	Oak Brook, IL 60523
Phone:	800-934-6569
Lessee:	Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
	P. O. Box 4000
	Fernandina Beach, FL 32035
Contact:	Chief Chuck Cooper
Phone:	904-491-7525

QUANTITY	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (Include Make, Model, Senal No. and all Attachments)					
1	E-One D251 2500 Gallon Tanker/Pumper Fire Apparatus (Shop Order #128089) Mounted on an International 7600 2-Door Chassis					
Lease Term	Total Equipment Cost	Rent Due (Period)	No./Amount of Rental Payments			
84 Months	\$ 232,000.00	Annually in Arrears	See payment schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Payment Schedule")			

COUNTY LEASE AND OPTION CONTRACT

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the Equipment for the purposes and upon the following terms and conditions listed herein

ARTICLE I: COVENANTS OF LESSEE. Lessee

represents, covenants and warrants, for the benefit of Lessor as follows:

A. Lessee is a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State as set forth above ("State").
B. Lessee has been duly authorized to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement under the Constitution and

and performing Agreement inder the terms and provisions of laws of the State and under the terms and provisions of the resolution of its governing body, or by other appropriate official approval. Lessee further represents, covenants and warrants that all requirements have been met, and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the enforceability of this Agreement, Lessee shall cause to be executed an opinion of its counsel in form acceptable to Lessor. C. During the term of this Agreement, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee's authority and will not be used in a trade or business of any person or entity other than the Lessee.

D. The equipment is, and shall remain during the period the Agreement is in force, personal property and when subject to use by Lessee under this Agreement, will not be or become fixtures.

ARTICLE II: DEFINITIONS. The following terms will

have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Lease Term" means the Original Term defined in Article III hereof and a sufficient number of automatic Renewal Terms as will constitute the number of months set forth on the face of this Agreement.

"Lessor" means the entity designated on the face of this Agreement as Lessor hereunder. "Purchase Price" means the amount set forth in the

Payment Schedule attached to this Agreement and subject to the terms of Article IX which Lessee may, at its option, pay to Lessor in order to purchase the Equipment.

"Renewal Term(s)" means the automatic renewal periods of this Agreement, each having a duration of one (1) year coterminous with Lessee's fiscal year except the last of such automatic renewal periods which shall end on the anniversary of the Commencement Date. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rent Payments shall be as provided in the attached Payment Schedule.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer.

ARTICLE III: COMMENCEMENT OF LEASE TERM. The Original Term of this Agreement shall commence on the date the Equipment is accepted by Lessee as indicated on the Certificate of Acceptance ("Commencement Date") and shall terminate the last day of Lessee's then current fiscal year. For the duration of the Lease Term, this Agreement will be automatically renewed at the end of the Original Term and any Renewal Term unless the Lessee gives written notice to Lessor not less than ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Original Term or Renewal Term then in effect of Lessee's intention to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Article V as the case may be.

ARTICLE IV: INSPECTION. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

ARTICLE V: RENT PAYMENTS.

Section 5.01 Rent Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rent Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of Lessee. Neither the Lessee, the State of Florida, nor any political subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay any sums due to Lessor hereunder from AD VALOREM taxes.

Section 5.02 Payment of Rent Payments. Lessee shall pay Rent Payments, exclusively from legally available funds to Lessor in the amounts and on the dates set forth in the Payment Schedule attached to this Agreement. A portion of each Rent Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, interest and principal, respectively. Any amounts not paid when due shall be subject to past due interest at a rate of 18% per annum or the highest rate permitted by law, whichever is lower. Notwithstanding any other provision of the agreement and under any and all circumstances, Lessee is obligated to pay interest to Lessor on the purchase price (remaining balance) at the per annum rate specified in this agreement for each day this agreement remains in effect.

Section 5.03 Rent Payments to be Unconditional. Subject to Section 5.05, the obligation of Lessee to make payment of Rent Payments and other payments required under this Agreement shall be absolute and unconditional. Lessee shall make all such payments when due and shall not withhold, set off, abate or counter claim any such payment as a result of any dispute, whether between Lessor and Lessee or otherwise (including, but not limited to, disputes concerning alleged or actual defects, malfunctions, breakdowns or infirmities of the Equipment). Section 5.04 Continuation of Lease Term by Lessee. Lessee intends to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all of the Renewal Terms and to pay the Rent Payments hereunder. Lessee further intends to do all things lawfully within its power to obtain funds from which Rent Payments may be made, including making a provision for such payments to the extent necessary in each biannual or annual budget submitted and adopted in accordance with applicable provisions of state law, to have such portion of the budget approved, and to exhaust all available reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget is not approved.

Section 5.05 Nonappropriation. In the event sufficient funds shall not be appropriated for the payment of the Rent Payments required to be paid in the next occurring Renewal Term, and if Lessee has no funds legally available for Rent Payments from other sources, the Lessee may terminate this Agreement at the end of the Original Term or then current Renewal Term, and Lessee shall not be obligated to make payment of the Rent Payments provided for in the Agreement beyond the Original Term or the Renewal Term, whichever is the current term, provided the Lessee terminates the agreement on an anniversary date of its Commencement Date and Lessee delivers notice to Lessor of such termination at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Original Term or the then current Renewal Term. In the event of termination of this Agreement on other than an anniversary of the Commencement Date, a pro-rata rent payment will be due covering the period of time between the last scheduled payment date and the termination date. If this Agreement is terminated under this Section 5.05, Lessee agrees, at Lessee's cost and expense. peaceably to deliver the Equipment to Lessor at the location specified by Lessor.

ARTICLE VI: TITLE TO EQUIPMENT; SECURITY INTEREST.

Section 6.01 Title to the Equipment. During the term of this Agreement, title to the Equipment and any and all additions, repairs, replacements or modifications shall vest in Lessee, subject to the rights of Lessor under this Agreement. In the event of default as set forth in Sections 11.01 or nonappropriation as set forth in Section 5.05, title to the Equipment shall immediately vest in Lessor, and Lessee will, upon Lessor's request, reasonably surrender possession of the Equipment to Lessor. Lessee, irrevocably, hereby designates, makes, constitutes and appoints Lessor (and all persons designated by Lessor) as Lessee's true and lawful attomey (and agent-in-fact) with power, at such time of default or nonappropriation or times thereafter as Lessor in its sole and absolute discretion may determine, in Lessee's or Lessor's name, to endorse the name of Lessee upon any certificate of title, bill of sale, document, instrument, invoice, freight bill, bill of lading or similar document relating to the Equipment in order to vest title in Lessor and transfer possession to Lessor.

Section 6.02 Security Interest. Lessee does not grant a security interest in the equipment to Lessor.

ARTICLE VII: MAINTENANCE; MODIFICATION; TAXES; INSURANCE.

Section 7.01 Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee. Lessee agrees that at all times during the Lease Term Lessee will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition.

Section 7.02 Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. In the event the use, possession, acquisition ownership, or transfer of the Equipment is subject to taxation in any form (except for income taxes of Lessor), Lessee shall pay as the same respectively come due, all such taxes and other governmental charges of any kind whatsoever that may, at any time, be assessed or levied against or with respect to the use, possession, acquisition, ownership, or transfer of the Equipment pursuant to this Agreement. Section 7.03 Insurance. At its own expense and at all times during the Lease Term, Lessee shall maintain casualty, public liability and property damage insurance on the Equipment (or shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of Lessor that adequate self-insurance is provided with respect to the Equipment) sufficient to protect the Full Insurable Value (meaning the full replacement value of the Equipment if purchased new or the then applicable Purchase Price, whichever is greater), and to protect Lessor from any and all liability related to the Equipment. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee shall furnish to Lessor insurance certificates and such other material as necessary to fulfill Lessee's satisfaction of its insurance obligations as set forth in this Section 7.03. Alternatively, Lessee may insure the Equipment under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only the Equipment but other properties; provided, however, that the aforementioned insurance requirements are satisfied. If Lessee shall insure similar properties by self-insurance, Lessee will insure the Equipment by means of an adequate insurance fund. All insurance policies shall name Lessee and Lessor as assureds and loss payees according to their respective interests in the Equipment and shall provide for at least ten (10) days prior written notice by the underwriter or insurance company to the Lessor in the event of cancellation or expiration.

.

ARTICLE VIII: DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.

The equipment is covered by the regular printed warranty, if any, of the Manufacturer, Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the Manufacturer's warranty provides Lessee with its sole and exclusive warranty rights and that Lessor has not made any warranty or representation with respect to the Equipment, including but not limited to the implied warranty of merchantability and the implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.

ARTICLE IX: OPTION TO PURCHASE

Provided Lessee has made all payments owed pursuant to Section 5.02 and is not in default hereunder, Lessee, may, upon giving Lessor not less than ninety (90) days prior written notice, elect to purchase all, but not less than all, of the Equipment on any annual anniversary of the Commencement Date for the applicable Purchase Price as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached hereto, which amount shall be due and payable on the day following the annual anniversary of the Commencement Date.

ARTICLE X: ASSIGNMENT; SUBLEASING; AND INDEMNIFICATION.

Section 10.01 No Sale, Assignment or Subleasing by Lessee. This Agreement and the interest of Lessee in the Equipment may not be sold, assigned, transferred or encumbered by Lessee. Section 10.02 Assignment by Lessor. This Agreement, and the obligation of Lessee to make payments hereunder, are not assignable, salable, or transferable by Lessor, in whole or in part. Section 10.03 Indemnification Covenants. To the extent permitted by the laws and Constitution of the State in which Lessee is located, Lessee shall protect, hold harmless and indemnify Lessor from and against any and all liability, obligations, losses, claims and damages whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and expenses in connection therewith, including, without limitation, attorney's fees and expenses, penalties and interest arising out of or as the result of Lessee or its

employees' or agents negligence with regard to the Equipment. The indemnification arising under this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of this Agreement for any reason.

ARTICLE XI: EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

Section 11.01 Events of Default Defined. The following shall constitute an "event of default" hereunder:

A. Failure by Lessee to timely pay any payment required to be paid hereunder;

B. Lessee's failure to perform any other covenant, condition or obligation on its part to be performed, other than for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice to Lessee specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied.

C. Breach of any material representation or warranty by Lessee under this Agreement; or

D. Commencement by Lessee of a case or proceeding under the Federal bankruptcy laws or filing by Lessee of any petition or answer seeking reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation or similar relief under any existing or future bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law or an answer admitting or not contesting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any such proceeding; or E. A petition against Lessee in a proceeding under any existing or future bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law shall be filed and not withdrawn or dismissed within thirty (30) days thereafter.

Section 11.02 Remedies on Default. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to exercise any one or more of the following remedies:

A. With or without terminating this Agreement, retake possession of the Equipment and the Additional Collateral and sell, lease or sublease the Equipment and the Additional Collateral with the net proceeds thereof to be applied to Lessee's obligations hereunder. B. Require Lessee at Lessee's risk and expense to promptly return the Equipment in the manner and in the condition set forth in Sections 5.05 and 7.01 hereof; C. If Lessor is unable to repossess the Equipment or the Additional Collateral for any reason, the Equipment and the Additional Collateral shall be deemed a total loss and Lessee shall pay to Lessor the then applicable Purchase Price as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached hereto; and

D. Whenever a default is existing, Lessor may declare (subject to Section 5.05) all payments immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, or notice of any kind. In addition, Lessee shall be obligated to pay all costs of collection, repossession and enforcement of rights hereunder including reasonable attorney's fees. E. Take whatever other action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Equipment and the Additional Collateral.

Section 11.03 No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

ARTICLE XII: MISCELLANEOUS.

Section 12.01 Notices. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered by facsimile with proof of successful transmission, by overnight courier, or when mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at their respective places of business.

Section 12.02 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and respective successors and assigns. Section 12.03 Severability. In the event any provision of the Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 12.04 Execution in counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Section 12.05 Power of Attorney. Lessee hereby authorizes Lessor to file IRS Form 8038-G or 8038-GC on behalf of Lessee, which provides information to the IRS on tax exempt leases and installment sales. Lessee hereby appoints Lessor's representative as attorney in fact solely for the purpose of signing the above referenced informational form.

Section 12.06 Applicable Law. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

Section 12.07 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee and may not be amended, altered or modified except by written instrument signed by Lessor and Lessee. Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or other document (with the exception of Supplements) submitted by Lessee in connection with this Agreement which are in addition to or inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement will not be binding on Lessor and will not apply to this Agreement. Lessee by the signature of its authorized representative acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.

Section 12.08 Forum Selection and Consent to Jurisdiction. Any litigation based hereon, or arising out of, under, or in connection with, this Agreement or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements (whether verbal or written) or actions of the Lessor or the Lessee shall be brought and maintained exclusively in the courts of the State of Illinois or in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois; provided, however, that any suit seeking enforcement against any collateral or other property may be brought, at the lessor's option, in the courts of any jurisdiction where such collateral or other property may be found. Each of the Lessor and the Lessee hereby expressly and irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of Illinois and the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois for the purpose of any such litigation as set forth above and irrevocably agrees to be bound by any judgement rendered thereby in connection with such litigation. Each of the Lessor and Lessee further irrevocably consents to the service of process by registered mail, postage prepaid, or by personal service within or without the State of Illinois.

Each of the Lessor and Lessee hereby expressly and irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may have now or hereafter to the laying of venue of any such litigation brought in any such court referred to above and any claim that any such litigation has been brought in an inconvenient forum. To the extent that the Lessee has or hereafter may acquire any immunity from jurisdiction of any court or from any legal process (whether through service or notice, attachment prior to judgement, attachment in aid of execution or otherwise) with respect to itself or its property, Lessee hereby irrevocably waives such immunity in respect of its obligations under this Agreement.

Section 12.09 Waiver of Jury Trial. The Lessor and the Lessee hereby knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waive any rights they may have to a trial by jury in respect of any litigation based hereon, or arising out of, under, or in connection with, this Agreement or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements (whether verbal or written) or actions of the Lessor or the Lessee. The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that it has received full and sufficient consideration for this provision and that this provision is a material inducement for the Lessor entering into this Agreement.

THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ABOVE WHICH ARE MADE A PART HEREOF.

	Date: Lessee acknowledges reading and receiving a copy of this agreement
E-One, Inc.	Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
(Lessor)	(Lessee Name as Above) This undersigned affirms that he has been duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the above-named Lesses.
By:	By: How P. Vamant
Title:	FLÖYD U. VANZANT

ATTESI

J.M. "CHIF" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

Lease No. 3801-003

Lessor:	E-One, Inc. 1415 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100 Oak Brook, IL 60523
Phone:	800-934-6569
Lessee:	Nassau County Board of County Commissioners P. O. Box 4000 Fernandina Beach, FL_32035
Contact:	Chief Chuck Cooper
Phone:	904-491-7525
QUANTITY	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (Include Make, Model, Serial No. and all Attachments)
1	E-One D251 2500 Gallon Tanker/Pumper Fire Apparatus (Shop Order #128089) Mounted on an Internationa 7600 2-Door Chassis

Lease Term	Total Equipment Cost	Rent Due (Period)	No./Amount of Rental Payments
84 Months	\$ 232,000.00	Annually in Arrears	See payment schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Payment Schedule")

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Lessee under the Municipal Lease and Option Agreement (the "Agreement") referred to above, acknowledges receipt in good condition of all of the Equipment above described as of the date set forth below (the "Commencement Date") and certifies that Lessor has fully and satisfactorily performed all of its covenants and obligations required under the Agreement.

Lessee hereby certifies that the description of the personal property set forth above constitutes an accurate description of the "Equipment" and further certifies that the location of the Equipment is as stated above unless otherwise indicated below.

Lessee unconditionally accepts the Equipment for all purposes of the Agreement as of the Commencement Date and agrees that it will commence payments in accordance with Article V of the Agreement.

ATTEST: **Commencement Date** J.M/ OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Ófficio Clerk Nassau County Board of County Commissioners (Lessee) Approved as to form by the Nassaa Count Attor By: $0^{\rm L}$ FLOYD VANZAN Title: Chairman MICHAELS. MULLIN

LESSEE: PLEASE RETAIN THIS PAGE, IF NECESSARY, FOR EXECUTION UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT AND THEN RETURN SAME TO LESSOR.



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 Nick Deonas Ansley Acree Vickie Samus Floyd L. Vanzant Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan

> J.M. "Chip" OXLEY, JR. Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Attorney

July 19, 2004

Emergency One, Inc. C/o Federal Signal Leasing 1415 West 22nd Street, Suite 1100 Oak Brook, IL 60523

RE: County Lease and Option Agreement No. 3801-003 (the "Agreement")

Dear Sir:

As counsel for the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, ("Lessee"), I have examined the above-referenced original Agreement between Lessee and Emergency One, Inc., ("Lessor"), and the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Agreement. Based upon such examination of law and fact as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, I am of the opinion that:

1. Lessee is a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized, legally existing under the laws of the State of Florida.

2. The Agreement has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Lessee pursuant to constitutional, statutory, and/or home rule provision which authorized this transaction in accordance with its terms and conditions.

3. The Agreement is a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms. In the event the Lessor obtains judgment against Lessee in money damages, as a result of an event of default under the Agreement, Lessee will be obligated to pay such judgment.

4. No litigation is pending or, to the best of my knowledge, threatened in any Court or other tribunal, state of federal, in any way questioning or affecting the validity of the Agreement.

5. The signature of the official of Lessee, which appears on the Agreement, is true and genuine; I know said official and know him to hold the office set forth below his name.

6. The Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and Treasury Regulations and Rulings related thereto.

Sincerely your AICHAEL S. MUL

(904) 225-2610 Board Room; 321-5782, (800) 789-6673 An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

Insurance Coverage Requirements

(This letter should be given to your insurance broker/agent to ensure proper coverage and documentation)

(PLEASE NOTE: COVERAGE NEED NOT GO INTO EFFECT UNTIL DELIVERY)

Subject: E-One D251 2500 Gallon Tanker/Pumper Fire Apparatus (Shop Order #128089) Mounted on an International 7600 2-Door Chassis

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Under the terms of the Municipal Lease and Option Agreement between the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners and E-One, Inc. the following insurance coverage is required:

- a. Auto Physical Damage/Collision coverage for the full value of the equipment.
- b. Automobile Comprehensive/Theft coverage for the full value of the equipment.
- c. Auto Liability Insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000.

All coverages shall be evidenced by Certificate of Insurance naming E-One, Inc. as Additional Insured and Loss Payee.

Please issue a Certificate of Insurance at your earliest convenience and forward to:

E-One, Inc. c/o Federal Signal Leasing 1415 W. 22nd St., Suite 1100 Oak Brook, IL 60523 Attn.: Joanne Delegan

Your prompt reply is most appreciated. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

ATTES J M

J.M. "CHIP OXLEM, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form, the Nass MICHAEL S MUI

Nassau County Board of Cty. Commissioners ("Lessee")

Title:<u>Chairman</u>

Ferm	80	38	-G
------	----	----	-----------

ŧ,

4

٠,

(Rev. November 2000) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations
Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)

OMB No. 1545-0720

See separate Instructions.

Caution: If the issue price is under \$100,000, use Form 8038-GC.

Pa	art I Reporting Au	uthority		If Amende	d Return, check here 🕨 🔲
1	Issuer's name			2 Issuer's	employer identification number
3	Number and street (or P.	O. box if mail is not delivered to	o street address)	Room/suite	4 Report number 3
5	City, town, or post office,	, state, and ZIP code			6 Date of issue
7	Name of issue				8 CUSIP number
9	Name and title of officer	or legal representative whom th	e IRS may call for more info	rmation 10 Telephone	number of officer or legal representative
		•		()
Pa	rt II Type of Issue	e (check applicable box(es) and enter the issu	le price) See instru	ctions and attach schedule
11	Education				. 11
12	Health and hospital				. 12
13	·				. 13
14					. 14
15		ling sewage bonds)			. 15
16					. 17
17	☐ Other. Describe ►				18
18 19	If obligations are TANs	or RANs, check box ►	If obligations are BAN	s check box	
20		form of a lease or installme			
Pa		of Obligations. Complete			being filed.
	(a) Final maturity date	(b) Issue price	(c) Stated redemption price at maturity	(d) Weighted average maturit	y (e) Yield
21		\$	\$		ears %
Pa	rt IV Uses of Proc	eeds of Bond Issue (incl	luding underwriters' o	liscount)	
22	Proceeds used for acc	rued interest			22
23	-	sue (enter amount from line 2			
24		issuance costs (including und		24	
25		dit enhancement		25 26	
26		asonably required reserve or		27	
27		ently refund prior issues .		28	
28 29	Total (add lines 24 thro		· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		29
30		s of the issue (subtract line 2	29 from line 23 and enter	amount here)	
Pa		f Refunded Bonds (Com			
31	Enter the remaining we	eighted average maturity of t	he bonds to be currently	refunded ►	years
32	Enter the remaining we	ighted average maturity of t	he bonds to be advance	refunded ►	years
33		which the refunded bonds w		· · · · · · · ▶	
34 D-1	rt VI Miscellaneou	funded bonds were issued			
					35
35 36a		e state volume cap allocated roceeds invested or to be invested			
b	• •	date of the guaranteed inve	•		
37	-	ceeds of this issue that are to b		ner governmental units	37a
b	-	nade from the proceeds of		· · ·	and enter the name of the
	issuer 🕨		•	e of the issue 🕨 🔔	
38		ated the issue under section			
39	If the issuer has elected	to pay a penalty in lieu of a			
40	If the issuer has identified	ed a nedge, check box			
		rue, correct, and complete.	a una return and accompanying		
Sig	n Mi	inda la		J.M.C)xley IR
Her	re Anul	HUL I		CIEDRO)xley JR MCIACUIT COLET
_	Signature of issu	er's authorized representative	Date	Type or print nam	ne and title
For I	Paperwork Reduction A	Act Notice, see page 2 of th	ne Instructions.	Cat. No. 63773S	Form 8038-G (Rev. 11-2000)

 \odot

Payment Schedule

Lessee: Nassau County Bd of Cty Commissioners Equip: E-One D251 Tanker

Lease No: #3801-003

Number and frequency of payments:

7 Annual payments in arrears Interest computed at 4.11 % per annum

						Purchase
						price
			Payment	Payment a	pplied to	(remaining
			Amount	Interest	Principal	balance)
Total sales price						\$232,000.00
Trade-in allowed					0.00	232,000.00
Down payment					38,000.00	194,000.00
Payment	1		32,453.78	7,973.40	24,480.38	169,519.62
Payment	2		32,453.78	6,967.26	25,486.52	144,033.10
Payment	3		32,453.78	5,919.76	26,534.02	117,499.08
Payment	4		32,453.78	4,829.21	27,624.57	89,874.51
Payment	5		32,453.78	3,693.84	28,759.94	61,114.57
Payment	6		32,453.78	2,511.81	29,941.97	31,172.60
Payment	7		32,453.78	1,281.18	31,172.60	0.00
		Totals	227,176.46	33,176.46	194,000.00	

Balances not paid when due shall be subject to past due interest at the rate of 18% per year or the highest rate permitted by law, whichever is less.

Interest accrues daily, at the rate indicated above, on the outstanding principal balance (listed in "Purchase price" column).

E-One, Inc. Lessor

Nassau County Bd of Cty Commissioners

Lessee FLOYD L. VANZ **W**T

Title:

By:

J.M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Appr form the а to, Nas ſ٦ ant MICHAELCS MULIN

CHAIRMAN

By:

Title: